RINKER MATERIALS
SITE INSPECTION
12/29/99



PHOTO TAKEN BY. - WIM

Soil Storage Bldg.





New Limits on Metals for TCLP Analysis

		Current <u>limit</u>	New limit
Arsenic	As	10	10
Barium	Ва	4940	2000
Cadmium	Cd	37	20
Chromium	Cr	50	50
Lead	Pb	108	100
Mercury	Hg	23	4.6
Selenium	Se	389	20
Silver	Ag	353	100



Department of Environmental Protection

Southeast District

Jeb Bush P.O. Box 15425

Governor West Palm Beach, Florida 33416

David B. Struhs Secretary

JAN 2 5 2000

Mr. James S. Jenkins, III Rinker Materials Corporation P.O. Box 24635 West Palm Beach, FL 33416

Dear Mr. Jenkins,

The attached Soil Thermal Treatment Facility Inspection Report documents a routine inspection of your facility at 1200 NW 137th Avenue, Miami, FL, by the Department on December 29, 1999. During this inspection, as noted on the attached inspection report, the previous accumulation of oil/sludge inside the secondary containment of the soil storage building which was trapped between the stem wall and the outer wall in the Northeast corner of the soil storage building, as well as the oil accumulation in the vicinity of the drums stored in the Northwest corner of the soil storage building has been removed. No significant problems were noted during this inspection.

Additionally, a meeting was conducted in the Southeast District's office on January 11, 2000, to discuss the general provisions of the new soil thermal treatment facilities rule, 62-713, F.A.C. It was our understanding that Rinker will comply with the new rule by submitting a letter confirming your intent to meet the new treated soil requirements by February 1, 2000, and simultaneously submitting an alternative procedure to address exceptions to certain treated soil criteria based on the utilization of the treated soil in the production of cement and subsequent encapsulation.

If you have any questions or need further information, please contact Lee Martin at 561-681-6676.

Sincerely

Paul Alan Wierzbicki, P.G. Waste Cleanup Supervisor

Atch: STTF Inspection dated 12/29/99

cc: Robert Johns, Paul Lasa, MDERM, Miami w/atch

Tom Conrardy, Zoe Kulakowski, DEP/BWC, Tallahassee w/atch

Jeff Smith, DEP/WPB w/atch

Don Emery, Mike Vardeman, Rinker Materials, Miami w/atch



Department of Environmental Protection

Jeb Bush Governor Southeast District P.O. Box 15425 West Palm Beach, Florida 33416

David B. Struhs Secretary

SOIL THERMAL TREATMENT FACILITY INSPECTION REPORT

1.	TYPE INSPEC	TION: CON	/PLAINT	X ROUTINE	FOLLO	W-UP _	PERMITTING
2.	FACILITY NA	ME Rinker Portla	nd Cement Corp	•			
	DER/EPA ID	FLD981758485		_ COMET SITE II	69992 1		
3.	ADDRESS	1200 NW 137th A Mailing: P.O. Bo		3182 Im Beach, Fl 33416	4635		
CO.	UNTY Dade	РНО:	NE 305-221-	7645 DATE	12/29/99	TIME	10:00 am
4. 7	TYPE OF FACIL	Thermal So	l Treatment Faci	lity			
Fac	ility Operations in	OF OPERATION: clude limerock minis			o produce ceme	ent.	
Rin	ker uses kilns fire	i by coal, natural gas	, or used oil in pr	oduction.			
7.]		OFFICIAL: (Name	•	<u>X</u> 62-775, 1	F.A.C.		
Jam	nes Jenkins, Vice F	resident		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		 _	
8. 5	SURVEY PARTI	CIPANTS AND PR	INCIPAL INSP	ECTORS:			
Lee	Martin, FDEP						
Doi	n Emery, Rinker M	faterials		·	- <u></u>		
9.]	FACILITY LATI	TUDE 25°46'57"	conf.	LONGITUDE _	80 ⁰ 25'20" соп	f. 8/93	_
10.	TYPE OWNER	SHIP: FEDERAL	STATE CO	OUNTY MUNIC	IPAL <u>PRIV</u>	<u>ATE</u>	
11.	NOTICE NO:	SO13-290034 SO13-300512	DATE ISS	UED: 6/28/96 6/4/98	EXP. DAT		2001 2002

Rev 8/18/94

A routine inspection was conducted at the Rinker Portland Cement Corporation's soil thermal treatment facility regulated pursuant to Chapter 62-775, Florida Administrative Code (FAC) and Chapter 62-701, FAC. This facility operates a rotary kiln and utilizes the petroleum contaminated soil and coal tar contaminated soil in the manufacture of cement.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

Rinker was issued a General Permit #SO13-290034 to operate a soil thermal treatment facility on June 28, 1996 which expires on June 7, 2001. The Rinker facility was operating as an existing facility as defined in 62-775.200, FAC prior to the effective date of this rule. Additionally, the facility treats coal tar contaminated soil under a Solid Waste Material Recovery Facility Permit #SO13-300512 issued June 4, 1997 which expires on June 4, 2002. A complete process description is provided in the Rinker permit application; however, the process was reviewed at the inspection as follows:

According to Don Emery, prior to accepting any soil for thermal treatment pursuant to 62-775 and 62-701, FAC, Rinker requires a soil analysis profile. Based on this profile, and specific conditions from DEP and Metro Dade Department of Environmental Resources Management (DERM), soils are brought by truck to the soil storage facility. DERM has granted approval authority to Rinker, subject to specific conditions in their DERM solid waste permit. Rinker claims to accept no hazardous wastes as defined in 40 CFR Part 261.

Rinker has operated a materials substitution program since 1991. This program researches and evaluates different alternative materials for use as raw materials in the production of cement or for use as an alternative fuel source in the kilns. Two alternative materials currently in use include the substitution of petroleum contaminated soils for clean silica sand and the substitution of "on-spec" waste oil for fuel oil in kiln burners. Other alternative material substitutions under discussion and/or evaluation for possible future use include: (1) substitution of oily waste water for part of the slurry makeup water, (2) burning tires for fuel, (3) replacing FP&L slag with other power plant ashes such as ash from MSW incinerators, (4) using spent petroleum catalyst as an aluminum source, (5) blending oily sludges with contaminated soils, and (6) using other petroleum contaminated material.

Rinker has received approval for burning old tires as a fuel and iron supplement. The tires are injected whole, two at a time, through a patented system during each rotation of the kiln. The point of injection is approximately midway along the kiln where the temperature is approximately 1800 °F. Additionally, the tires are packed with petroleum contaminated booms, diapers, absorbent material, jet fuel filters, etc.; however, operational problems with lowering of temperatures has suspended continuous burning but some batch burning is still performed.

Rinker has received a determination that the use of spent petroleum catalyst as an aluminum source is not regulated under 62-775, F.A.C.; however, the characteristics provided would make storage on the bare ground inappropriate. Several loads (10-12) of spent catalyst from a Hess operation in Puerto Rico were received in the past, but handling problems due to the extremely dusty nature of the material has delayed subsequent shipments while a pneumatic off-loading and handling system is being investigated.

Rinker has applied for and received a Solid Waste Material Recovery Facility Permit No. SO13-300512, which

Rinker has applied for and received a Solid Waste Material Recovery Facility Permit No. SO13-300512, which allows Rinker to accept and treat certain coal tar contaminated soils. Rinker first accepted coal tar contaminated soils from mid June-mid August 1997 and revised the treated soil reporting form to reflect the coal tar parameters. According to Mr. Emery, during this inspection period Rinker has not treated any coal tar contaminated soils.

Rinker has applied for an alternative procedure to allow processing of certain petroleum related sludges/residues along with petroleum contaminated soil. This request has been approved under Alternate Procedure No. AP-STTF0036 with certain restrictions.

The afterburner system for the petroleum contaminated soils is in operation, the soils process through a preliminary kiln (stone dryer) with afterburner, then go through the cement kiln. Preliminary in house analysis of the soils, although not required, indicate the soils meet clean soil criteria before they are processed through the cement kiln.

SOIL STORAGE FACILITY:

Incoming soils to be thermally treated by Rinker arrive by independent contractors via truck, are weighed, and taken to the Material Screening Building (MSB) for processing. Rinker has changed their policy concerning drum handling due to the increase in drill cuttings received in drums and the subsequent bottle neck caused in the off loading area. The drums are placed in the Northwest corner of the MSB and emptied as time permits and during this inspection all drums observed were located inside the building and the previously identified layer of thick oily waste material accumulating on the floor around the stored drums has been removed.

Once emptied the drums are then rinsed at the drum washing area and crushed for salvage. The rinse water is contained and used on site in slurry production, the sediments are returned to the soil storage facility. The MSB located South of the railroad tracks became operational February 9, 1992 and consists of a 100' by 300' monolith concrete slab sealed to solid concrete walls on three sides with a concrete curb across the front. The MSB has an open front to accommodate trucks and equipment, enclosed sides, and a roof. The floor slopes to the southeast corner where a sump is located to collect any contaminated water from wind blown rain seeping through the contaminated soils. The leachate collection tank has been relocated outside the Southeast corner of the MSB. The tank is within a secondary containment structure and piping outside the facility is double-walled. An additional interior concrete curb sloping away from the Northeast front wall toward the interior of the MSB had been installed. An additional stem wall has been constructed along the Northeast front wall and rain gutters have been redirected after investigation following the December 1996 inspection. During this inspection, the previously identified thick oily sludge type material in the area between the stem wall and the outer wall of the building has been removed. This will continue to be checked in the future. The four groundwater wells off the corners of the MSB have flush mounted manhole lids with locking watertight caps.

The metal and plastics removed from the soils are collected for transport to the County landfill; Rinker should maintain receipts for proper disposal. The larger concrete debris screened out initially are taken to the rock crusher to be pulverized separately and mixed back in with the contaminated soils at the MSB. Spent oil filters are drummed and stored separately at the MSB and processed for recycling to Cliff Berry, Inc. A covered dumpster had been located in the Northeast corner of the MSB to allow collection of oily wastes/sludges which are mixed with the fuel oil and burned in the kiln, but was not present during this inspection.

RECORDKEEPING:

Rinker has received a Department alternative procedure approval (File No. AP-STTF001) for testing of contaminated soils. Rinker relies solely on the test results supplied by other labs; however, Rinker requires acknowledgment of a Department approved Quality Assurance plan from the labs supplying the data. Rinker performs spot checks of some samples. Rinker also performs groundwater analyses through their in-house laboratory, under a Department approved Quality Assurance Plan, for their Groundwater Monitoring Plan. A review of records for untreated soil for October 1999 indicated some batches of untreated soils were received which exceeded the clean soil criteria for metals; however, spot checks on some of these batches were made and blending records were provided as required by 62-775.400(4), FAC, which confirms blended soils comply with total metals standards. Rinker began treating low level PCB contaminated soils in April 1994 and developed a form to track the source, soil PCB content, quantity, PCB concentration, pounds PCB treated, and cumulative year to date PCB treated. No PCB contaminated soils were received during October 1999. Rinker began treating coal tar contaminated soils in mid-June 1997 and developed a form to track the required analytical data for the treated soils, no coal tar contaminated soils were processed during this inspection period. A review of treated soil (clinker) forms for TCLP analyses indicates the results from one sample for Arsenic, six samples for Barium, eight samples for Cadmium, two samples for Chromium, six samples for Lead, and two samples for Silver exceed the respective groundwater standard; however, all this material is stabilized in concrete rather than disposed of as clean soil. The remainder of the clean soil criteria in 62-775 was not exceeded.

SUMMARY:

The MSB provides for proper handling and storage of petroleum contaminated soils, low level PCB contaminated soils, and coal tar contaminated soils and allows Rinker to process contaminated soils in an environmentally sound manner. No other signs of discharge were noted and all facility personnel were very cooperative.

EXHIBIT E Florida Department of Environmental Regulation STATIONARY SOIL THERMAL TREATMENT FACILITY INSPECTION REPORT

Name	of Facilit	Y RINKER MATERIALS
Locat	ion 120	OO NW. 137th AVE, MIAMI, FL
Gener	al Permit	No. <u>SO 13-290034</u> Date of Inspection <u>12/29/99</u>
Conta	ct Person	DON EMERY
Perso	on Completi	ing Report LEE MARTIN
Instr	ructions:	Complete the appropriate spaces for each item listed
below	. Use co	mments space to provide additional information for
each	item. Add	ditional paper may be used if necessary.
<u>Yes</u>	No SITE S	SURVEY
<u> </u>	1.	Does information provided on general permit notice
		of intent form coincide with actual facility?
	2.	Is soil sampling procedure correct?
<u>v</u>	3.	Are monitoring wells properly installed (proper
_		number and location)?
1	4.	Are monitor wells being properly sampled and
		analysed for required parameters?
<u> </u>	5	Is untreatd soil stockpiled separately from treated
_	_	soil and properly identified?
	6.	Is untreated soil adequately covered by roofing?
r	7.	Do floors for storage appear to be properly
		constructed and in good condition?
	8.	Are floors properly bermed to provide runoff
	_	control?
1	9.	Is a leachate collection system provided?
Vos	No PEDOD	TING FORMS
<u>Yes</u>	No REPOR	IING FORMS
1	10	Are untreated soil reporting forms being properly
	10.	completed? starting date /0/1/99 end date 10/30/99
1	3.1.	Are treated soil reporting forms being properly
		completed? starting date $9/1/99$ end date $11/13/99$

12.	Indicate frequency clean soil criteria is being met?
	a. <u>/00</u> % TRPH - 10 mg/kg, or
	b % TRPH - 50 mg/kg, PAH - 6 mg/kg, and VOH - 50 ug/kg
13.	Indicate ranges and approximate median values of untreated
73.	soil analyses for the following parameters.
	a. TRPH BOL mg/kg to 470000 mg/kg, median 573 mg/kg
	b. VOA BDL mg/kg to 20772 mg/kg, median mg/kg
	c. Arsenic BDL mg/kg to 134 mg/kg
	d. Barium BDL mg/kg to 226 mg/kg
	e. Cadmium BDL mg/kg to 5.5 mg/kg
	f. Chromium BD1 mg/kg to 40 mg/kg
	g. Lead BDL mg/kg to 190 mg/kg
	h. Mercury BDL mg/kg to mg/kg
	i. Selenium BDL mg/kg to 7.96 mg/kg
	j. Silver BDL mg/kg to 5 mg/kg
	1
14.	Indicate ranges and approximate median values of treated soil
	analyses for the following parameters.
	a. TRPH BDL mg/kg to BDL mg/kg, median BDL mg/kg
	b. VOA BDL mg/kg to BDL mg/kg, median BDL mg/kg
	c. Arsenic13 mg/kg to _4.8 mg/kg
	d. Barium 30 mg/kg to 205 mg/kg
•	e. Cadmium BOL mg/kg to 3.5 mg/kg
	f. Chromium 0.8 mg/kg to 46 mg/kg
	g. Lead <u>2.8</u> mg/kg to <u>30</u> mg/kg
	h. Mercury BD1 mg/kg to 0.9 mg/kg
	i. Selenium <u>0.4</u> mg/kg to <u>27</u> mg/kg
	j. Silver BDL mg/kg to 8.5 mg/kg
	k mg/kg to mg/kg
	i mg/kg to mg/kg
	automet som som som som att
	ents: OIL/SLUXE SPILLS IDENTIFIED DVRING THE
<u> 51</u>	EPTEMBER 1999 INSPECTION HAVE BEEN REMOVED/CLEANED
<u>-51</u>	POT CHECK OF OTHER PETROLEUM CONTAMINATED MEDIA
	CCEPTED DURING OCTOBER 1999 UNDER ALTERNATE PROCEDURE
	DENTIFIED PRIMARILY OILY RAGS ABBORBANT BOOMS & OIL-DRI.
	·
0	William L. Martin 1/14/00 Date
	ature Date

Treated So. 1ing Form

tame of Facility: R. MATERIALS CORP in Permit No. A013-.....154
oil Treatment Permit No. SW-01117-91
tentionary:XXX or Mobile Facility:

99	:				ХОН	ТОН		=			.	YOH	HOL		=				VOH		TOH	<u> </u> =				МОЖ	TOR		=			VOH	TOH
Year	٤	2			PAH			2				PAH			20				PAH		•	2			ſ	L L			2			NA.	
			ļ	Totals	RPH Contraction			_			Totals	≣ €			٥			Totals	П	1 8					_[H L			٩		Totals	П	
Month	_	•			40A]	NOA BDL			80				П	4		-		\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\	1	SEP SEP SEP SEP SEP SEP SEP SEP SEP SEP		ŀ	-			VOV	
					8V ()							۵. در								200		\prod				8						88	
					Z.							, E							$\neg r$	301					3	\prod						.8	
					9	1					1	30							2						2	П						2	
	1				BM.			~			١.	14			-			1	2	ı		-			Γ.			-				£	
			Tri biv		103					Translation	2	æ						3	0					TCLP Metals	٣						LP Met	5	
				3	7						3	7							7		i				2						. [3	
			ļ	ā	П	Benzene					Г		Denzene					Г	1	Benzene					Bs	Benzene					٥	┯┯┎	Benrene
		4	Negative.	7	8.13	2			Remite		₹	188				Same le			HO L	æ			lesuits		7	8				lenalts.		2	8
		Austrilant Dannta	The state of the s	Ag	टाट				Analytical Results		γ	برة برد				Anshellent Desette		۶	8.5				Analytical Results		Į.				!	Anslytical Results	8	T	
				8	9						S	4						8	4.6						8						8		
				Hg	न्यन						Ħ	103						#	S.D.C.						=						E		
				ž	, i						£	ر الا				i		£	13	Ę	1			ž	2	5	1				£		
	2			2	Diberro Perro		9				2	Dibenzo Form		9				ö	Ŧ	Dibenzo Furan	,				+	Dibenzo Fura					ð	Diberrato Furan	
			36	8 /	7-	\Box				3	7	T S					Total Metals	3	Ī	Sound:			Total March		7	Phenols	1			Total Metals	8	Phenols	
				7							2	TT		İ			ſ	a		T	1					3					a a	3	
			4								0	П	7				ſ	T		1				Y Y		PR C					7	2	
	Amount	Volume	er Weight	Γ			1	Amount	Votime or Weight		Γ		Ţ.		Amount	A COUNTY	ij	B	1	<u></u>	~	Amount	volumo or Weight			<u> 191</u>	_	THE STATE OF	Volume	iğ.	eyrta A		_
	Т	of Run		11.5			1				3/3		ŀ	Т				3	3		4	Length						Length		Hours	1		
				43							4				New York	_		4	4			Semple		1		ļ	'n	_	Number		1		
~	Soil			-	isia.	[-	3	Betch	ē			4	-	3					1115		~	Soil					2		4		T		
-	٠ ٢.	Lond		101	و	-	2		igue)			411	-	2	,	orth					-	<u> 4</u>	Ę.				-	<u>.</u>		=- f	:		

= ΥOΥ ΛOΗ TOH VOH Ş HOL ¥0Y 9 편 TOH 9 으 Year 유 으 으 PAH PAH PAH HYA Ϋ́ VOA RPH As VOA RPH 1 E ۰ Totals RPH (S) 1957 Month No. ŏ G Se As Hg Se Ag 3 4 8 (3 CC Phonesis CC Pb His S ROL ROL Hr SNL # Z EDT. GOL POL TCLP Metals TCLP Metals TCLP Metals Be Cd Cr P 30 ICS RDL Ö E CO _ë é 3 E O æ Benzene Benzene 4 引 ₹ Z 2 8 Bar 78 N/A Analytical Results Auslytical Results Analytical Results Anniptical Results Analytical Results ¥ 85 313 \$ J 80g 8° 3.5 8 <u>0</u> 89 8 9 P. H. ED! ROL **#**0 Ent. 표 Hg BPL 0.8 3.8 2 K 45 0,7 41 £ £ Dibenzo Furm Dibenzo Furan Dibergo Furen Dibenzo Furan त्य होत् इ.स. **Total Metals** Iotal Metals Total Metals Total Metal Total Metals 5 S 3,4 Phenois Phenols B T Phenols Phenois ਲ यहरू १ 3 25 Ņ ŗ 8 ä ₩ EP:Q 2 L or Weight or Weight or Weight or Weight Volume a Weight Volumo Volume Volume Amount Volume Amount Imount C) C) e e Æ Sylm ∄ oil Treatment Permit No. SW-01117-91 Intionary:XXX or Mobile Facility: 168 of Run Hours 5 Sength Femore of Run Length of Run Hours of Run Cengh of Run Hours Hours 4 43 CH 43 4 Semple Number Sample Semple Semple Number Sample Number E E E 7 4 A Beich E E Scil Betth - 51101 9-10 9 9 3 ă 2101 101 FIS 4-1 di di -tomb Į, 벁 딒 ٥

MATERIALS CORP

oil Treatment Permit No.

dame of Facility: R. ... dr. Permit No: -A013*.

죮

Benzene

Dibenzo Furan

Phemols

8

dag Form Treated Su.

Vame of Facility: R', MATERIALS CORP Vir Permit No: A013: 72154 Soil Treatment Permit No: SW-01117-91

智				ACIA L	ğ				МОУ	ТОН	=			unu		ŦŌŦ	Ξ			КОН	ТОН	=			ЛОН	ТОН
, Ker	₽		BAG			٩			HYH		2			PAR			9		П	Z.		9			PAH	
			Totals			ŀ		Totals			Ŀ			PA PA	á		٥		Totals	ROL ROL		-		Totals	RPH	
Month				100		-			188		-			ğ	30		-	į		SB SB		300			No.	
				1					100					2	180				1 1	Ap					8	
			8	RIN										S.	Bal				1	88					Se Sp.	
			Ha	HOGE HOGE				1	Ø.					五	KA PA					ان	5~k				g E	
	2		2	-De 57-					0.34		-		급		160		-		-a_E	ak o	Đ 	-	i		145	
		100	2					ACL Mothly	é				TCLP Metals	ð	9				TCL P Metals	É				TCLP Metals	997	
			3	ਨੂੰ ਹ				2	50.0	_				3	9				2	-80				2	Ē	
			a i					å	(F)					a c	Barrens C					100				å	30	
		Annytical Results	₹				Analytical Results	₹	66 g		4	Austrical Results		₹ (2 8			Results	₹	168 8 8			Results	۲	Ö,	
		Ambric	¥ į	-1			Anelytic	H	8			Anniptics		¥.	7			Analytical Results		8			Analytical Results	2	192	
			8 4	┧᠄				8	-				\	بر ک ک				1	33	<u>ମ</u> ବ				8	F'0	
			# X		4			불	3	_			<u> </u>	A E S					뛾					Ш	Bor	
			2 5	Form				2	다. - 111			-		2 12	<u> </u>				£	7				£	7.6	
•			2 13 2		 -	•	tels	<u>7</u>	Dibenzo Furm	 _			ا غاد	36	Diberto Furan	,		골	3	Olbertzo Furm],		ē	j	Dibenzo Furm	
		Total Metals	2 Z	Premots			Total Metals	8 1	200				TOTAL PROPERTY.		Phenole			Total Metals	3	7 7			Total Metric	8	A Parent	
			200	3				를 전 전	3	4			B	3	3		İ		¥ -	3				3	7 6	
		4		暑	L			<u>ال</u> ال	B				_	लाम	2		_		¥ -	ä				₹ (°	6 2	
	Volume	or Weight	П		~	Amount	Volume or Weight	Ē			Amount	Volume or Weight	f f			_	Amount	or Weight	E E			Amount	Volume or Weight	E C		
		Hour	28				of Run Hours	891			1			1168		Į	Length	Hours	15.5	ſ		Length	Hours of	X		ı
	N THE		4		-	Semple		F			Semple	_	4	4			Semple Number		4			Sumple		3		
7		4	1	1	-	Soit 1			1-8 1-8		X 1	ā	<u> </u>		25-0	7	Soil Batch	<u>a</u>			7	Soil Feigh	ā		ONE	
-	پ		d i	90	-	Î,	Vioreth	1-8	9 2	-	È =	fi ti	5		۵	-	È.	direc	8 18	&	-	<u> </u>	file g		}	

· Florida Department of Environmental Regulation

Twin Towers Office Bidg. 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahasse, Florida 32399-2400

Soil Thermal Treatment Facility Untreated Soil Reporting Form

Year: 1999

Mouth October

Name of Facility: RINKER MATERIALS CORP.

Air Permit No.: A013-172164

Soil Treatment Permit No.: SW-01117-97

Stationary XXX or Mobile Facility:

DER Form # 17-776.800(2)
Soll Thermal Treatment Facility
Form Title Untreated Soll Reporting Form
Effective Date:
DER Application No.:

c	D.	[see] lends Odbar A	marrane Cules Attalyses	Attach Lab Resutts Only		KATIC	7101	Ш	MUNAL APTS		11C 27 WEST	1						COASTAT BITTE							н	TIO NOTA		
α				FO.	BDL.	Ē	11	11	Ē	Ē		5				BDL.	BDL.	BDL	B	BDI	Ē	2	 	į (Ē	8	Ē
7		Sign Sign Sign Sign Sign Sign Sign Sign		KPH	33.9	3760	FD41 F4	Rem	420mm	16000	650	28		27.0	7117	32.4	573.	BDL	2.00 2.00	ā	g	Ē	833	118m	8	8	828	1530
g		Toffels		VOA	HDI.	4250	IGB	BDI	╗	71	88	Ē	Ē	413.7	1	Ä	3.5	BDI.	g	DG BD	1143	<u>B</u>	a	ED I	22.02	īg	Ē	223
			1	AG	BDL.	BOL	BDI	BDL	0.44	80	BDI.	Ē	Ē			DOI:	A.3	BDL.	BDL.	0.5	IGA	BDL	90	ā	g	BDI	BÖ.	ig ig
	Results		į	D D	BDL.	2.2	BDL	90	0.041	BDL.	1.0	2.4		ä	3 6		₹ 93	7.98	BDL.	≪5.0	BDL.	BOL.	BDL	BDL	B	BDL.	BDL.	BDL
	Analytical Results		5	2	留	BDI.	BDL.	BDI.	8	0.26	0.128	BDL	G	Ē		D.C.	8 22	BOL.	0.03	<0.103	BDL.	BDL	BDL.	BDL.	BDL.	BDL.	0.01	BDL.
2		Metals		:	43	19.3	L	128.	1.74	18.2	115.	12.	4003	1.15	į		<13.	115.	7.6	€5.0	2.8	3.8	10.7	3.2	190.	15.	44.33	BDL.
			8		5.7	BDL.	16.94	1.4	1.35	3.9	15.8	4.0	3.45	182	10,4		2.5	30.5	5.1	0.645	2.8	BDL.	6.70	3.8	4.32	18.	16.40	4.50
			5		BB	0.1	BDI	1.0	.O12	BDL.	990	BDL	BDL	90	Ē		Q.53	1.24	BDI.	\$.50	BDI	BD.	942	BDL.	377	BDL.	1.23	BDL.
			2		7.5	226	3.73	63	50	8	388	BOL	3.45	231	ķ	1	8	99	7.7	×1.50	5.4	2.3	BDI.	32	757	8.3	12.53	7.98
			SW I			뜟	BDI	2.0	820	2.4	8.6	1.9	BDL.	BDI.	Q	3	? <u>`</u>	9.68	4.5	€5.00	BDI.	ä	<u>B</u>	BDL.	BDL.	뗦	Æ.	0.95
4	Amount	Vol. or	Wt. cvfm		16.46	5.48	2115.59	14.72	13.80	20.70	1.00	10.20	83	ĸ	68.40	ķ	Q.7	6.75	G :	1.50	g	1.38	18.51	3.55	333.60	30.65	206.31	120.74
9		Sample	Number	Ī	-		83	1:	1.	1.	1.	1.	1.	1-	-	-		╢	-	1	1.	1.	1.	-	3.	1.	3.	1
2			Reporting ID#	_	-24	3016933 - 199900001	3016699 - 19990003	3026912 - 199900005	3002928 - 199900004	3017910 - 199900001	1099COD - 199900001	3002651 - 19990007	3008318 - 199900010	3008318 - 199900011	3026874 - 199900001	30000 - 7789CD	/mmaasi - i saamni	3026883 - 199900010	3046194 - 19990001	3002958 - 18990005	3013187 - 199900004	3026915 - 199900001	3002927 - 19990002	3026850 - 190900001	3002927 - 19990001	3034085 - 199900002	10/14/99 COD1099 - 19990001	3034085 - (99900003
Š			Date	40.450	SSY (I)	10/2/99	10/5/99	10/5/29	10/6/59	10, 7,89	10/8/99	10/8/99	10/8/99	10/8/99	88	10/8/00		10,889	10/8/39	10/11/89	10/11/89	10/11/89	10/13/99	10/13/20	10/14/39	10/14/39	10/14/99	10/15/99

*

. Florida Department of Environmental Regulation

Twin Towers Office Bidg. 2600 Blair Stone Road Taliahasse, Florida 32399-2400

Soil Thermal Treatment Facility Untreated Soil Reporting Form

Year: 1999

Month October

Name of Facility: RINKER MATERIALS CORP.

Air Permit No.: A013-172164

Soil Treatment Permit No.: SW-01117-97

Stationary XXX or Mobile Facility:

Semple Vol. or Arrabytical Results Semple Vol. or Arrabytical Results Semple Vol. or Arrabytical Results Semple Vol. or Arrabytical Results SEMDOCOTI 1. 39.13 BDL 36. BDL 6.3 10. BDL BDL 11.6 BDL BDL 11.6 BDL BDL 11.7 BDL			D		Indicate Other American	and land commen	Attach Lab Results Only																	
3 4 Amount As BA CD CR PB HG SE AG VOA		80	·			70%	5	BDI	S.		BDL.	BDL.	Ē	100	B D[Ē		BDI.	ڇ		BD!	i Co		Č
3 44 Amoutttt Amouttt Amoutttt Amoutttt Amoutttt Amouttt Amoutttt Amouttt Amoutt		_			SE SE	ngo	E P	.000/c	2400	٤	G	500	8		63	پي		67.7	380		સ છ	Ç.		8
3 Amount Amount Ametalis Semple Vol. or Amount		9			Tg L	Š		13.0	BDL	986	2.8	BDL.	Ž.		86.18	Ž		19.9	1030		BDL.	W.		BDF
3 4 Refails Semple Vol. or Amount Amount Number Vol. or Amount Amount Amount Number Vol. or Amount Amount Amount SECCODI 1. 39.13 BDL 36. BDL 9.3 10. SECCODI 1. 13.57 BDL 36. BDL 6.2 6.1 SECCODI 1. 13.57 BDL 675. 5. 40. 35. SECCODI 3. 239.20 BDL 675. 5. 40. 35. SECCODI 1. 13.57 BDL 675. 5. 40. 35. SECCODI 1. 60.59 BDL 27.07 BDL 467 48 SECCODI 1. 60.59 BDL 239. 07 4.24 48 SECCOD 2. 1.45.09 BDL 467 BDL 5.776 5.88 SEC				į		P. P.	+	4	BDL.	╟	╬	5	L	╬	BDL.	īg	i di		GE		BDL.	Ë		
3 4 Refails Semple Vol. or Amount Amount Number Vol. or Amount Amount Amount Number Vol. or Amount Amount Amount SECCODI 1. 39.13 BDL 36. BDL 9.3 10. SECCODI 1. 13.57 BDL 36. BDL 6.2 6.1 SECCODI 1. 13.57 BDL 675. 5. 40. 35. SECCODI 3. 239.20 BDL 675. 5. 40. 35. SECCODI 1. 13.57 BDL 675. 5. 40. 35. SECCODI 1. 60.59 BDL 27.07 BDL 467 48 SECCODI 1. 60.59 BDL 239. 07 4.24 48 SECCOD 2. 1.45.09 BDL 467 BDL 5.776 5.88 SEC						35	1	4		L	11	4	L	╬	4	<u> </u>	肛	4	<u> </u>	╟	4	L	╬	BDL.
3				Arianyuc		┝	╁	╢	\dashv	Ē	╬	┥	⊢	JŁ	_	┝	ш	Н		11	- 1	⊢	₽	. BDI
3		ΙO			Metals	┡	╀	╢		┝	╬	4	L	ΙЬ	4	L	⊩	╣	Щ	ΙĿ		L	╟	┥
Semple Vel. or Semple Vel. or Semple Vel. or Mumber Wit. cyfm As BA BOCOCC 1. 39.13 BDL. 36. 2000001 1. 13.57 BDL. BDL. 27.07 BDL. 28000000000000000000000000000000000000						Ŀ	₽	╢	_	L	╬	\dashv	匚	╠	4	H	╟	╢		ŀ	4	_	IL.	ᅬ
Semple Vel. or Semple Vel. or Number Vel. or Semple Vel. or Semple Vel. or Semple Vel. or Semple Vel. or Semple Vel. or Semple Vel. or Semple Vel. or Semple Vel. or Semple Semple Semple Vel. or Semple Semple Vel. or				l			╀	╂	4	ᆫ	16	4	Н	Ľ	4	Н	L	4	-	F	4	_	⊩	┥
3 4 Semple Vel. or Number Vel. or Number Wit. cyfm 900001 1. 39.13 900001 1. 39.13 900009 3. 239.20 900009 3. 437.97 900009 3. 588.89 900001 1. 60.59 900001 1. 142.09						_	╀	╬		_	ᄔ	J	ш	⊩	┨		<u> </u>	Ц	4	L	-		L	4
Semple Semple Number Second 1. Second 3. Second 1. Second 3. Second 1. Second 3. Second 1. Second 1. Second 1. Second 1.	ŀ	_	- E			L	┢	╬	╣	Н	⊩	41	Н	L	╢	Н	┝	╬	┥	┝	╢	-	ă	
200001 200001 200003 200003 200004 200004 200004 200004 2000004		4	Amou		Vaj. ol	Wt. c)	39.13		13.57	15.61	800	2.00	437.9	N WOL	3	60.59	63.31		3169	25.0		1420	2	
199900001 199900001 199900001 199900000 199900001 199900001 199900001 199900001		3		ŀ	Sample	Number	1		1.	1.	ŀ	7	3	6.	į		65		Ö	Ľ.		-	-	
							30000E		*uuz	200001		3	60006	euue		90004	200006		100001	900008		9000	EU P	
3014974 3014974 3026859 302029 303025 3013194 3013174 303076 303074		2				Reporting ID#	3014974 - 199900001	201 1201 100	3.14974 - 155	3026959 - 19990001	300148-100		3003039 - 199900009	3003055 - 196		3013194 - 199900004	3026902 - 199900007		3000156 - 19E	2013/74-196		3026361 - 19E	2003004 - 199	
10/19/29 10/27/29 10/27/29 10/27/29 10/27/29 10/27/29 10/27/29 10/27/29 10/27/29 10/27/29 10/27/29	- -				Ť				- 11		ŧ	"	- 11		88			ш	- 12		ш	- I		

Florida Department of Environmental Regulation Soil Thermal Treatment Facility Untreated Soil Reporting Form

Name of Facility: RINKER MATERIALS CORP

Air Permit No: A013-172154 Soil Treatment Permit No: SW-01117-91

Stationary:XXX or Mobile Facility:

ATTACHMENT "A" Metals Blending Report

US 27 WEST OF TPK COASTAL PT MANA Blended 2 - 1 14-1 MONAD APTS Blended 2-1 Blended 2.1 Blended Year 1999 Source KATZ RPH Oct. YO'V Totals 9 BDL BOL Month BDI BDL AG 2.2 BU 7.98 SE BDI BDL 0.128 BDE 웊 19.3 128 BDL 4.5 BDI. 115 BDL 6.1 Analytical Results E BDI. 15.8 30.5 S. <u>-</u> 0.68 1.24 : ට • 226 *** 36.8 59 86.1 Metals BA 13 13 13 13 8.6 9.66 AS or Weight Volume Amount cy/m Sample Number 199900001 199900005 199900010 199900001 analysis analysis soil soil analysis soil soil analysis soil Batch ID# Soil Soil 2-Oct S-Oct a O 8 Poet 1099COD 3016993-3026912-3026883 untreated blending blending blending blending intreated blending intreated untreated blending blending Month Ž

Florida Department of Environmental Regulation Soil Thernal Treatment Facility Untreated Soil Reporting Form

> Name of Facility: RINKER MATERIALS CORP Air Permit No. A013 (22)

Air Permit No: A013-172154
Soil Treatment Permit No: SW-01117-91

Stationary:XXX or Mobile Facility:

ATTACHMENT "A" Metals Blending Report

	~										Month	Oct.	Year	Year 1999	
Day	Soil	Sample	Amount				5								
	Batch	Number	Volum									9	7	~	_
Month	Ä		or Weight		Metals		Analytical Results	Results							
			cy/tn	AS	M	5	مرا	1				Totals			
-						丄		2	HG	器	AG	VOA	RPH	Source	
14-Oct	**														
3002927.	19990001														
ated	analysis														
ling	lios			HOL	7.57	0.377	4.32		אומ					DION OF	
blending	soil							BDI	חחח	וממן	BDL			Blended 2. 1	
								2							
															_
	analysis														_
	soil						-				1				
blending	soil								1						
						_			1	1					_
											- 				
	analysis										- 				
	Soil			į		! 		-	-						
19	·ig					<u> </u>		1					-		
												!	+		
				İ	-				+						
			-				-	-	-						
untreated	analumio				<u> </u>		-		1						
T	cuital your														
hlending	17.00		-		-			_		_			+		
	lios						-		<u> </u>	-	\uparrow	+	+		
						-	1								
							_								

Materials Analysis Report

REPORT DATE

11/15/99

SAMPLE DATE

10/2/99

SAMPLE SOURCE

REFERENCE #

KATZ SPILL

R.E.S. NUMBER

3016993-99001 13402/13403

SAMPLE TYPE

SOIL

PARAMETER	RESULTS CONTAMINATED	RESULT BLEND	UNITS	METHOD	l .	ANALYSIS DATE	ANALYST
ARSENIC	BDL	BDL	mg/kg	7061	0.5	11/4/99	AP

BLEND = 1 Contaminated With

CLEAN

BDL = Below detection limit

Gonzalez

A/QC Manager

Materials Analysis Report

REPORT DATE

11/15/99

SAMPLE DATE

10/5/99

SAMPLE SOURCE

MONAD APTS.

REFERENCE #

3026912-99005

R.E.S. NUMBER

13406/13407

SAMPLE TYPE

SOIL

CONTAMINATED	RESULT BLEND	UNITS	METHOD		ANALYSIS DATE	ANALYST
10.1	4.5	mg/kg		10	11/4/00	AP
	i	10.1	TO A CANTA	10.1	CONTAMINATED BLEND UNITS METHOD DLIMITS	CONTAMINATED BLEND UNITS METHOD DLIMITS DATE

BLEND = 1 Contaminated

With

2 CLEAN

3DL = Below detection limit

an'A. Gonzalez

A/QC Manager

Materials Analysis Report

REPORT DATE

10/15/99

SAMPLE DATE

8/18/99

SAMPLE SOURCE

DEP US 27

REFERENCE #

9991360

R.E.S. NUMBER

13295/13296

SAMPLE TYPE

SOIL

	RESULTS	DECITE					
'ARAMETER	CONTAMINATED	RESULT BLEND	UNITS	Memory		ANALYSIS	
			CITIES	METHOD	D LIMITS	DATE	ANALYST
<u>EAD</u>	29.0	22.5	mg/kg	7430	10	4.0.17.10.4	
			mg/ Kg	7420	10	10/7/99	AP

LEND = 1 Contaminated

With

1 CLEAN

DL = Below detection limit

an A. Gonzalez

QC Manager

10/11/99 11:49 AM

BLEN0999.XLS

<u> Materials Analysis Report</u>

REPORT DATE

11/15/99

SAMPLE DATE

10/8/99

SAMPLE SOURCE

COASTAL --- PT. MANATEE

REFERENCE #

3026883

R.E.S. NUMBER

13404/13405

SAMPLE TYPE

SOIL

PARAMETER	RESULTS CONTAMINATED	RESULT BLEND	UNITS	METHOD		ANALYSIS DATE	ANALYST
LEAD	2.5	6.1	mg/kg	7420	1	11/4/99	AP

BLEND = 1 Contaminated With

2 CLEAN

BDL = Below detection limit

luzn A. Gonzalez

2A/QC Manager

11/10/99 2:11 PM

BLEN1099.XLS

Materials Analysis Report

REPORT DATE

11/15/99

SAMPLE DATE

10/14/99

SAMPLE SOURCE

DION OIL

REFERENCE #

3002927-99001

R.E.S. NUMBER

13430/13431

SAMPLE TYPE

SOIL

PARAMETER	RESULTS CONTAMINATED	RESULT BLEND	UNITS	METHOD		ANALYSIS DATE	ANALYST
LEAD	2.2	2.0	mg/kg	7420	10	11/4/99	AP

BLEND = 1 Contaminated With

CLEAN

BDL = Below detection limit

uan A. Gonzalez

A/QC Manager



Rinker Environmental Services

1200 N.W. 137th Avenue Miami, FL 33182

Telephone (800) 226-7647 (305) 225-1423 Facsimile (305) 220-9875

Materials Analysis Report

REPORT DATE SAMPLE SOURCE

SAMPLE LOCATION **COLLECTED BY**

SAMPLE TYPE

10/7/99

KATZ PLUMBING **NORTH MIAMI**

A.J. EITE SOIL

DATE SAMPLED

DATE RECEIVED

R.E.S. NUMBER

REFERENCE #

PAGE

10/2/99 10/4/99

KATZ PLUMBING

13285 Page 1 of 2

					ANALYSIS	ANAL.
PARAMETER	RESULT	UNITS	METHOD	D. LIMITS	DATE	INITIAL
Arsenic	139	mg/kg	7060	0.5	10/4/99	AP
Barium	226	mg/kg	7081	25	10/5/99	AP
Cadmium	0.1	mg/kg	7131	0.05	10/5/99	AP
Chromium	BDL	mg/kg	7191	1	10/4/99	AP
Mercury	BDL	mg/kg	7470A	0.08	10/4/99	FJG
Lead	19.3	mg/kg	7421	0.1	10/5/99	AP
Selenium	2.2	mg/kg	7740	0.4	10/4/99	AP
Silver	BDL	mg/kg	7761	0.1	10/5/99	AP
Chloromethane	BDL	ug/kg	5030/8021	150	10/4/99	AP
Bromomethane	BDL	ug/kg	5030/8021	150	10/4/99	AP
Vinyl Chloride	BDL	ug/kg	5030/8021	150	10/4/99	AP
Dichlorodifluoromethane	BDL	ug/kg	5030/8021	150	10/4/99	AP
Chloroethane	BDL	ug/kg	5030/8021	150	10/4/99	AP
Methylene Chloride	BDL	ug/kg	5030/8021	150	10/4/99	AP
Trichlorofluoromethane	BDL	ug/kg	5030/8021	150	10/4/99	AP
1,1-Dichloroethene	BDL	ug/kg	5030/8021	150	10/4/99	AP
1,1-Dichloroethane	BDL	ug/kg	5030/8021	150	10/4/99	AP
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	BDL	ug/kg	5030/8021	150	10/4/99	AP
Chloroform	BDL	ug/kg	5030/8021	150	10/4/99	AP
1,2-Dichloroethane	BDL	ug/kg	5030/8021	150	10/4/99	AP
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	BDL	ug/kg	5030/8021	150	10/4/99	AP
Carbon Tetrachloride	BDL	ug/kg	5030/8021	150	10/4/99	AP
Bromodichloromethane	BDL	ug/kg	5030/8021	150	10/4/99	AP
1,2-Dichloropropane	BDL	ug/kg	5030/8021	150	10/4/99	AP
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	BDL	ug/kg	5030/8021	150	10/4/99	AP
Trichloroethene	BDL	ug/kg	5030/8021	150	10/4/99	AP
1,1,2-Trichloroethaue	BDL	ug/kg	5030/8021	150	10/4/99	AP
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	BDL	ug/kg	5030/8021	150	10/4/99	AP
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	BDL	ug/kg	5030/8021	150	10/4/99	AP
Dibromochloromethane	BDL	ug/kg	5030/8021	150	10/4/99	AP
Bromoform	BDL	ug/kg	5030/8021	150	10/4/99	AP
Tetrachloroethene	BDL	ug/kg	5030/8021	150	10/4/99	AP

REPORT DATE
SAMPLE SOURCE
SAMPLE LOCATION
COLLECTED BY

SAMPLE TYPE

10/7/99 KATZ PLUMBING NORTH MIAMI A.J. EITE SOIL

DATE SAMPLED DATE RECEIVED REFERENCE # R.E.S. NUMBER 10/2/99 10/4/99

KATZ PLUMBING 13285

PAGE Page 2 of 2

					ANALYSIS	ANAL.
PARAMETER	RESULT	UNITS	METHOD	D. LIMITS	DATE	INITIAL
MTBE	BDL	ug/kg	5030/8021	150	10/4/99	AP
Benzene	BDL	ug/kg	5030/8021	150	10/4/99	AP
Toluene	1,450	ug/kg	5030/8021	150	10/4/99	AP
Ethylbenzene	BDL	ug/kg	5030/8021	150	10/4/99	AP
p-Xylene	BDL	ug/kg	5030/8021	150	10/4/99	AP
Chlorobenzene	1,000	ug/kg	5030/8021	150	10/4/99	AP
m-Xylene	BDL	ug/kg	5030/8021	150	10/4/99	AP
o-Xylene	BDL	ug/kg	5030/8021	150	10/4/99	AP
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	1,800	ug/kg	5030/8021	150	10/4/99	AP
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	BDL	ug/kg	5030/8021	150	10/4/99	AP
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	BDL	ug/kg	5030/8021	150	10/4/99	AP
TRH	3,760	mg/kg	9073		10/4/99	AP
Halogens	BDL	mg/kg	9020	100	10/4/99	AP
TCLP As	BDL	mg/L	1311	I	10/7/99	AP

BDL = Below Detection Limits

All analyses were performed using EPA, ASTM, USGS, or Standard Methods.

All analyses were performed within EPA holding times unless otherwise noted.

Analyses are reported in dry weight unless otherwise indicated by units.

QAP # 950491

DOH# E86536

Respectfully submitted,

Justn A. Gonzalez QA/QC Manager

Compounds are Screened Only, with an estimated detection limit.

hatz - hatz -spill

LEND

		Logding:	
Soil Bade	OII Remarks	COR Frensperi	على المح مدا الماء
Method	Anelysis 10	Disposal: 350	Lap \$350 Fe

	1. 2.	
Ouemf.	Pb 19.3	
Ant. Vol C T Sample Ourni.	R ANC	
H	3200	Other
9	STOO HA	YOH BOLL . Other
of Vo	HA	OH

OF DOM	-
	13
5	
1999 0000	
S	1
8	1
0	-
01	Act
21	
1	
1	34 14
MI	
-1	The last
2	
2	
9	
1	
0	
M	
(1)	3
100	
STATE OF	25
	Contract of

INQUIRY

PRJ#

CONTRACT

SALES ORDER 2608480

